

# FULL YEAR AND Q4 2023 RESULTS



ADJUSTED NET EARNINGS		SALES VOLUME (TONNES)*		ADJUSTED EBITDA		ADJUSTED EPS	
<b>\$1.2B</b>	<b>\$3.9B</b>	<b>27.4M</b>	<b>25.7M</b>	<b>\$2.8B</b>	<b>\$6.2B</b>	<b>\$3.57</b>	<b>\$11.01</b>
FY2023	FY2022	FY2023	FY2022	FY2023	FY2022	FY2023	FY2022
<b>\$234M</b>	<b>\$598M</b>	<b>6.9M</b>	<b>6.4M</b>	<b>\$646B</b>	<b>\$1.1B</b>	<b>\$0.71</b>	<b>\$1.74</b>
Q42023	Q42022	Q42023	Q42022	Q42023	Q42022	Q42023	Q42022

	PHOSPHATE			POTASH			MOSAIC FERTILIZANTES		
	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE**	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE**	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE**	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE
FY'23	<b>6.99M</b>	<b>\$100</b>	<b>\$646</b>	<b>8.87M</b>	<b>\$137</b>	<b>\$365</b>	<b>9.68M</b>	<b>\$22</b>	<b>\$587</b>
FY'22	6.56M	\$268	\$913	8.10M	\$351	\$643	9.44M	\$111	\$878
+/-	+7%	-63%	-29%	+9%	-61%	-43%	+3%	-80%	-33%
Q4'23	<b>1.58M</b>	<b>\$88</b>	<b>\$658</b>	<b>2.58M</b>	<b>\$99</b>	<b>\$294</b>	<b>2.16M</b>	<b>\$44</b>	<b>\$552</b>
Q4'22	1.57M	\$148	\$794	1.86M	\$289	\$610	2.47M	\$11	\$773
+/-	+1%	-41%	-17%	39%	-66%	-52%	-13%	+300%	-29%

\*includes intersegment sales volumes \*\*Gross margin on finished product tonnes

## BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

**Potash** - operating earnings were \$1.2 billion in 2023, down from \$2.8 billion in the prior year. Adjusted EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> totaled \$1.5 billion in 2023, down from \$3.1 billion last year. We completed the development of Esterhazy K3, which is the largest and one of the most efficient and low cost potash complexes in the world. Canpotex's port at Portland, Oregon returned to normal operation in December after being idled since April 2023. In response to potash market conditions, Mosaic is in the process of curtailing its Colonsay mine.

**Phosphate** - operating earnings were \$375 million in 2023, compared to \$1.3 billion in 2022. Adjusted EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> totaled \$1.2 billion in 2023, down from \$2.2 billion the prior year. Segment results reflect the impact of lower prices and production challenges due to weather-related events and repairs of our sulfuric acid facilities in Louisiana, partially offset by lower raw material prices. Phosphate prices stabilized in the second quarter of 2023 and rose in the back half of the year.

**Mosaic Fertilizantes** - operating earnings were \$75 million in 2023, down from \$910 million in 2022. Adjusted EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> totaled \$327 million in 2023, down from \$1.0 billion last year. In the second quarter of 2023, we finished destocking of high-priced inventory which negatively impacted our first half 2023 results. Distribution business margin per tonne came in above the \$30-\$40 annual normalized range in the fourth quarter.

## Mosaic Town Hall

Please join our Mosaic town hall on Tuesday, February 27 at 1 p.m. ET. [Click here to join.](#) Bruce Bodine, President and CEO, along with Karen Swager – EVP, Operations, will provide business and project updates.

You can submit questions in advance by emailing [Public Affairs](#) or you can ask questions during the town hall by using the chat function.

## 2024 Strategic Priorities

[Learn more >>>](#)

<sup>(1)</sup> See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" in the press release for additional information and reconciliation

Additional information about our Q4 and end-of-year 2023 earnings and financial performance can be found in our [press release](#).

# Resultados do quarto trimestre e do ano de 2023



## LUCRO LÍQUIDO AJUSTADO VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)\* EBITDA AJUSTADO LUCRO AJUSTADO POR AÇÃO

<b>US\$ 1,2B</b> ANO DE 2023	US\$ 3,9B ANO DE 2022	<b>27,4M</b> ANO DE 2023	25,7M ANO DE 2022	<b>US\$ 2,8B</b> ANO DE 2023	US\$ 6,2B ANO DE 2022	<b>US\$ 3,57</b> ANO DE 2023	US\$ 11,01 ANO DE 2022
<b>US\$ 234M</b> T42023	US\$ 598M T42022	<b>6,9M</b> T42023	6,4M T42022	<b>US\$ 646B</b> T42023	US\$ 1,1B T42022	<b>US\$ 0,71</b> T42023	US\$ 1,74 T42022

	FOSFATADO			POTÁSSIO			MOSAIC FERTILIZANTES		
	VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)	MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA**	PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA	VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)	MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA**	PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA	VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)	MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA**	PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA
ANO DE 2023	<b>6,99M</b>	<b>US\$ 100</b>	<b>US\$ 646</b>	<b>8,87M</b>	<b>US\$ 137</b>	<b>US\$ 365</b>	<b>9,68M</b>	<b>US\$ 22</b>	<b>US\$ 587</b>
ANO DE 2022	6,56M	US\$ 268	US\$ 913	8,10M	US\$ 351	US\$ 643	9,44M	US\$ 111	US\$ 878
+/-	+7%	-63%	-29%	+9%	-61%	-43%	+3%	-80%	-33%
T42023	<b>1,58M</b>	<b>US\$ 88</b>	<b>US\$ 658</b>	<b>2,58M</b>	<b>US\$ 99</b>	<b>US\$ 294</b>	<b>2,16M</b>	<b>US\$ 44</b>	<b>US\$ 552</b>
T42022	1,57M	US\$ 148	US\$ 794	1,86M	US\$ 289	US\$ 610	2,47M	US\$ 11	US\$ 773
+/-	+1%	-41%	-17%	+39%	-66%	-52%	-13%	+300%	-29%

\*Inclui volumes de vendas entre segmentos \*\*Margem bruta sobre toneladas de produtos acabados

## DESTAQUES DO NEGÓCIO

**Potássio** – Em 2023, o lucro operacional de Potássio foi de US\$ 1,2 bilhão, ante os US\$ 2,8 bilhões registrados no ano anterior. O EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> ajustado totalizou US\$ 1,5 bilhão em 2023, abaixo dos US\$ 3,1 bilhões registrados no ano anterior. Concluímos o desenvolvimento de Esterhazy K3, o maior e mais eficiente complexo de potássio de baixo custo no mundo. O porto da Canpotex em Portland, estado do Oregon, desativado desde abril de 2023, retomou suas operações normais em dezembro. Em resposta às condições atuais do mercado, a Mosaic reduzirá a produção de sua mina de Colonsay.

**Fosfatado** – O lucro operacional de Fosfato foi da ordem de US\$ 375 milhões em 2023, em comparação com um lucro de US\$ 1,3 bilhão registrado em 2022. O EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> ajustado totalizou US\$ 1,2 bilhão em 2023, abaixo dos US\$ 2,2 bilhões registrados no ano anterior. Os resultados do segmento refletem os efeitos da queda nos preços e desafios à produção trazidos por eventos climáticos e reparos em nossa unidade de ácido sulfúrico na Louisiana, compensados parcialmente por uma baixa nos custos das matérias-primas. Os preços de fosfatos mantiveram-se estáveis no segundo trimestre de 2023, aumentando no final do segundo semestre.

**Mosaic Fertilizantes** – Em 2023, o lucro operacional da Mosaic Fertilizantes foi de US\$ 75 milhões, abaixo dos US\$ 910 milhões registrados em 2022. O EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> ajustado totalizou US\$ 327 milhões em 2023, abaixo do US\$ 1,0 bilhão registrado no ano anterior. No segundo trimestre de 2023, concluímos a redução nos níveis de um estoque de alto custo, o que impactou negativamente os resultados do primeiro semestre de 2023. A margem do negócio de distribuição foi acima da faixa anual normalizada de US\$ 30 – US\$ 40 no quarto trimestre.

## Mosaic Town Hall

Participe do town hall da Mosaic na terça-feira, 27 de fevereiro, às 15h (Horário de Brasília). [Clique aqui para iniciar](#). Bruce Bodine, Presidente e CEO, juntamente com Karen Swager – Vice-presidente Executiva de Operações, trarão atualizações de negócios e projetos.

Você pode enviar suas dúvidas antecipadamente enviando um e-mail para [Assuntos Corporativos](#) ou fazer perguntas durante o town hall usando a função de chat.

## Prioridades Estratégicas para 2024

Saiba mais >>>

<sup>(1)</sup> Vide “Medidas Financeiras Não-GAAP” para mais informações e conciliação.

Informações adicionais sobre nosso 4 trimestre e o resultado anual de desempenho e performance financeira podem ser encontrados em nosso [press release](#).